
Burton 
Bradstock

Get off at the Hive Beach stop to get to the popular 
shingle beach surrounded by spectacular sandstone 
cliffs. Their geology makes them  

appear to glow bright gold in the sunlight.

Pop into the Hive Beach Café for  
delicious coffee, tea and cake,  
or a tasty lunch.

Abbotsbury

This beautiful village 
of thatched  
cottages built from local 

golden stone, with welcoming tea 
shops and galleries, is world famous for its ancient 
swannery. This is home to over 600 free-flying swans and 
the only place in the world where you can walk among 
the breeding, nesting and hatching birds.

abbotsbury-tourism.co.uk/swannery

ST CATHERINE’S CHAPEL

High above the village on a lonely hill 
stands St Catherine’s Chapel, built by 
the monks of the nearby Abbotsbury 

Abbey in the� 14th century. It has ‘wishing holes’ 
where local women used to pray to �St Catherine 

to help find them a husband!

If you haven’t the energy or time to climb up to 
the chapel, glance when you pass the viewpoint on 
Abbotsbury Hill to enjoy breathtaking views over the 
chapel and back along Chesil Beach towards  
Portland Bill.

 

 Abbotsbury 
 sub tropical gardens

It’s a short walk to these wonderful gardens, a delight for 
the� senses. They date from 1765 and have an intoxicating 
mix �of formal and informal plantings, famous camellia 

groves �and magnolias. With a charming Victorian Garden, 
woodland �walks and walled gardens, it’s a pleasant place 
�to spend time in.

Enjoy scrumptious food in the Colonial Restaurant, and�  
check out the gift shop. There are 

stunning views of the Dorset 
Jurassic Coast from the 

viewpoint at the top of 
the Magnolia Walk.

abbotsbury-tourism.
co.uk/gardens

 

Portland Bill

The distinctive red and white tower first shone its 
famous four flashes of light every 20 seconds on 11 
January 1906, guiding passing vessels through the 

hazardous waters around Portland Bill.

You can climb the lighthouse 
and see for miles along 
the beautiful Jurassic 
Coastline and out to the 
treacherous Portland 
Race. Opening times at 
trinityhouse.co.uk.

Portland 
CASTLE

Explore one of Henry VIII’s finest coastal forts, 
overlooking Portland Harbour and built in the  
early 1540s to protect against French and  

Spanish invasion.

It’s owned by English Heritage and admission includes 
a free audio tour telling the castle’s history and the 
important part it played in both World Wars. 

Enjoy stunning sea views from the gun platforms and, if 
you’re peckish, the Captain’s Tearoom serves locally made 
cakes, sandwiches and snacks.

www.english-heritage.org.uk/visit/places/portland-castle

 

ISLE OF Portland

Many famous buildings in London, like St Paul’s 
Cathedral, owe their gleaming white surfaces to 
Portland stone, mined here since Roman times.

As the open-top bus zig-zags up the side of the hill,  
you’re rewarded with stupendous views, especially  
looking back over Weymouth and westwards along  
the entire length of Chesil Beach to Golden Cap and 
Lyme Regis in the far distance.

 

West Bay

This lovely spot has towering red cliffs,  
a broad beach �of shingle and sand backed by  
old cottages, �characterful kiosks and an early  

19th-century �customs house.

West Bay’s more recent claim to fame 
is,� of course, being the location for 

many scenes� in the TV drama 
Broadchurch. You could enjoy  

a Broadchurch-themed �guided 
walk or check out boat trips  
from here.

Lyme Regis

Loved by fossil hunters, Jane Austen fans (it featured 
in Persuasion) and admirers of the book and film The 
French Lieutenant’s Woman, this most charming of 

seaside towns is an essential stop on the Jurassic Coast.

Walk out on to the Cobb, as the French Lieutenant’s 
Woman did, to admire the sweep of the bay with  
tall cliffs disappearing into the distance, or discover  
the town’s interesting independent shops, cafés  
and restaurants up the steep streets and down  
narrow alleyways.

Lyme Regis used to be on a railway branch line, and  
you could walk out to admire Cannington Viaduct, 
which used to carry the line high over a valley on the way.

GOlden Cap

This towering cliff, owned by the National 
Trust, is the highest point along the  
south coast and well worth the climb to 

the top if you have the energy. On a clear day 
the views in all directions are spectacular.

Get off the bus at Chideock and find the 
marked footpath to follow, but it’s best to  
take a map to make sure you don’t get lost.  
Allow a good 3 to 4 hours.

nationaltrust.org.uk/golden-cap

Axminster

The famous carpets were first made here by  
Thomas Whitty in 1755. Then, each time a carpet 
was finished, the bells at the Minster were rung  

in celebration. 

The Minster is at the heart of the town, and was once so 
prestigious that Saxon princes were buried here. Nearby  
is Axminster’s Heritage Centre & Museum in Thomas 
Whitty House, where you can find out more about the 
town’s carpet industry.

Weymouth

Attractive Georgian seafront houses 
look over a fabulous sweep of sandy 
beach, complete with donkey rides 

and Punch and Judy shows. There’s a 
pretty harbourside to watch the comings 
and goings of boats of all sizes from 
luxury yachts to fishing trawlers, and 
even cross harbour rowing ferries. Behind 
all this is a busy town centre, making 

Weymouth a great seaside destination.

From sand sculptures to magical underwater 
world of dazzling sea creatures, Weymouth has 

attractions to delight everyone, come rain or shine. 
 

Dorchester

Wander down the long 
High Street and along 
pedestrianised Cornhill 

to get a flavour of Dorset’s busy 
county town.

The award-winning Dinosaur 
Museum is all about having 
a roaring good time, being 
devoted solely to dinosaurs.  
It has skeletons, fossils, life-size 
reconstructions and a few scaly 
surprises!  

Pop along to the Teddy Bear 
House to see over 100 years 
of teddies, from some of the 
earliest right through to today’s 
TV favourites. 

In the Tutankhamun Exhibition 
the sights, sounds and smell 
of Tutankhamun’s ancient 
Egyptian tomb and treasure 
have all been recreated to make 
you feel you’re really there.

Travelling from Weymouth?
Use First bus route 10 direct to 
Dorchester up to every 15 mins

thedinosaurmuseum.com 
teddybearmuseum.co.uk
tutankhamun-exhibition.co.uk

Monkey World

It’s heartwarming to know that Monkey World assists 
governments around the world to stop the smuggling 
of primates from the wild. And here these 

adorable refugees of this illegal trade, as 
well as those that have suffered abuse or 
neglect, are rehabilitated into natural living 
groups. With talks and displays, too, you’ll 
discover so much more about our near 
relatives.

monkeyworld.org

Wareham

This market town, once a busy port with ships bound 
for France and beyond, has a pretty quayside as its 
focal point. The great Saxon earth walls, a defence 

against the Vikings, still surround the town. See  
St Martin’s Church with medieval wall paintings and 
an effigy of Lawrence of Arabia originally intended for 
Westminster Abbey. 

Thursday is market day, plus there is a street market at 
the quay on Saturdays and a thriving farmers’ market on 
the 2nd and 4th Thursday of each month.

Poole

Wander down the 
pedestrianised 
High Street to the 

Georgian Old Town and busy 
Quayside. You could watch the 
coming and going of boats, 
spend time in Poole Museum 
on the harbourside, or take 
yourself on a self-guided walk 
of the Old Town by picking up a 
leaflet for The Cockle Trail from 
the Poole Welcome Centre on 
the Quayside. 

Brownsea Island

Over the years Brownsea Island has been a 
coastguard station, country estate, daffodil farm, 
even a decoy to protect Poole in the Second World 

War! Baden-Powell’s Scouting movement began with  
an experimental camp here in 1907.

But now you’ll find it a peaceful wildlife haven, with  
superb woodland walks and spectacular views across  
to Studland and the Purbeck Hills. And it’s one of the  
few places you’ll see the native red squirrel. Take the  
boat ride from Poole Harbour.

nationaltrust.org.uk/brownsea

Bovington Tank Museum

Discover the history of the tank from its invention 
in 1915 through the 20th century and  into the 
future, and how this important British invention has 

helped shape world history. You’ll see many of the most 
important tanks in history, with a fascinating supporting 
collection in a massive state-of-the-art  
multimedia exhibition. 

And you can hear the stories 
of those who fought in and 
against these vehicles; 
from the Trenches to 
the streets of Basra.

Special events days are 
listed on the other side.

tankmuseum.org

      Lulworth Cove
& Durdle Door

This geological marvel, a 
perfect horseshoe-shaped 
bay created by the sea, 

is on a stunning part of the 
Jurassic Coast. And half a 
mile west is famous Durdle 
Door, where you can watch 
and listen to the sea water 
crashing through  
a natural cliff arch. 

Swim in the cove, take a boat 
trip, or just enjoy the stunning 

scenery. The Heritage Centre 
tells the story of Lulworth from 50 

million years ago to the present day. 
 

Bridport

With a bustling street market 
every Wednesday and Saturday, 
a farmers’ market on the 

second Saturday of the month and 
vintage market on the last Sunday until 
the end of October, spending time in 
this historic town is always worthwhile.

It also has an amazing selection of 
award-winning local food producers to 
tempt you, including England’s oldest 
family butcher, RJ Balson & Son.

For centuries it was famous for rope and net 
making - a hangman’s noose was known as  

a Bridport Dagger! - and the wealth this produced 
gave rise to some fine buildings in the town  
and the broad high street. 

Don’t miss out on Bridport’s fabulous Hat Festival 
on Saturday 4 September 2021 (to be 

confirmed) - it’s really quite a hoot, so do 
pop along.  bridporthatfest.org



ake a ride on our fantastic  
open-top Portland Coaster  

to climb up on to Portland Bill  
to get great gulps of fresh sea  

air in your lungs and experience  
jaw-dropping views all along the  

coast that will simply take your  
breath away. 

It really is  something not to be 
missed. Times are shown on  

the right.

T

The glorious Dorset coastline that 
stretches all the way from Poole 
Harbour in the east to beyond Lyme 
Regis in the west is spectacular, and 

is England’s first natural World Heritage 
Site.  
It has become known as the Jurassic 
Coastline due to the large number of fossils 
from the Jurassic Period - over 150 million 
years ago - found along its shoreline.

Jurassic Coaster buses are the best way 
to get out and explore these beautiful 
landscapes and th

First Dorset

customer services

0345 646 0707

firstbus.co.uk/wessex

@firstdorset

Axminster
Lyme Regis
Bridport
West Bay
Abbotsbury
Dorchester
Weymouth
Durdle Door
Lulworth Cove
Monkey World
Tank Museum
Wareham
Poole
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schooldays are
Mondays to Fridays 
7 June  - 23 July 

& from 2 September

The glorious Dorset 
coastline that stretches 
all the way from Poole 
Harbour in the east to 

beyond Lyme Regis in the 
west is spectacular, and 
is England’s first natural 
World Heritage Site.  
It has become known as 
the Jurassic Coastline 

due to the large number 
of fossils from the Jurassic 

Period - over 150 million years 
ago - found along its shoreline.

Jurassic Coaster buses are the 
best way to get out and explore these 

beautiful landscapes and the charming 
towns and villages along the way.

Use this guide to plan where to go. Our 
go-as-you-please unlimited travel tickets 
are great value and allow you to stop off 
where you want as often as you like.

Timetables are on this side and ideas of 
where to go and what to see on the other 
side, with a handy map to show you where 
they are. Details are confirmed at the  
        time of print, but may be subject to 
                                         change - please 
                                                 check before 
                                                     travelling.

Enjoy a breath of fresh air  
on our open-top Jurassic Coaster 
X52 running with spectacular views 
of Chesil Beach - see timetable.

 
Monkey World
Bovington Tank Museum
Lulworth Cove
Durdle Door
Weymouth
Abbotsbury
West Bay
Bridport

high season 24 July - 5 September 2021   daily
Weymouth King's Statue 0945 1045 1145 1245 1430 1530 1630

Town Bridge 
0953 1053 1153 1253 1438 1538 1638

Wyke Regis Smugglers Inn 1003 1103 1203 1303 1448 1548 1648

National Sailing Academy 1011 1111 1211 1311 1456 1556 1656

Portland Castle 
1015 1115 1215 1315 1500 1600 1700

Heights Hotel 
1024 1124 1224 1324 1509 1609 1709

Easton Square 
1027 1127 1227 1327 1512 1612 1712

Portland Bill 
1037 1137 1237 1337 1522 1622 1722Portland Bill 

1043 1143 1243 1343 1528 1628 1728

Easton Square 
1053 1153 1253 1353 1538 1638 1738

Portland Heights 
1056 1156 1256 1356 1541 1641 1741

Portland Castle 
1104 1204 1304 1404 1549 1649 1749

National Sailing Academy 1008 1108 1208 1308 1408 1553 1653 1753

Wyke Regis Smugglers Inn 1018 1118 1218 1318 1418 1603 1703 1803

Commercial Road
1033 1133 1233 1333 1433 1618 1718 1818

Weymouth King's Statue 1036 1136 1236 1336 1436 1621 1721 1821

low season 2021

Weymouth King's Statue 0945 1145 1430 1630

Town Bridge 0953 1153 1438 1638

Wyke Regis Smugglers Inn 1003 1203 1448 1648

National Sailing Academy 1011 1211 1456 1656

Portland Castle 1015 1215 1500 1700

Heights Hotel 1024 1224 1509 1709

Easton Square 1027 1227 1512 1712

Portland Bill 1037 1237 1522 1722

Portland Bill 1043 1243 1528 1728

Easton Square 1053 1253 1538 1738

Portland Heights 1056 1256 1541 1741

Portland Castle 1104 1304 1549 1749

National Sailing Academy 1108 1308 1553 1753

Wyke Regis Smugglers Inn 1118 1318 1603 1803

Commercial Road 1133 1333 1618 1818

Weymouth King's Statue 1136 1336 1621 1821

daily 
29 May - 23 July

6 - 12 September

Saturdays &
Sundays

September
18
19
25
26

unlimited travel on any Jurassic Coaster 
bus, plus connecting buses in  
Weymouth & Dorchester
accompanied children under 5 free

ADULT AGE 5-15
UP TO 5
PEOPLE

1 day £12 £6 £20
2 days £15
3 days £18
7 days £24 £17.50 £50

Concessionary pass holders travel free  
after 9.30am Mondays to Fridays  
and any time weekends and public holidays.

You can also use any of these tickets on bus routes  
in Poole and Bournemouth run by Yellow Buses  
between 28 May and 5 September 2021.
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ys Axminster rail station 0815 0915 1015 1115 1215 1315 1415 1530 1620 1725 1820 1915
Hunters Lodge Inn 0826 0926 1026 1126 1226 1326 1426 1541 1631 1736 1831 1924
Uplyme Talbot Arms 0630 0630 0729 0729 0832 0932 1032 1132 1232 1332 1432 1547 1637 1742 1836 1929
Woodroffe School 0633 0633 0732 0732 0835 0935 1035 1135 1235 1335 1435 1550 1640 1745 1839 1932
Lyme Regis Post Office 0638 0638 0737 0736 0842 0942 1042 1142 1242 1342 1442 1557 1647 1752 1844 1937
Charmouth opp Church 0647 0647 0746 0745 0854 0954 1054 1154 1254 1354 1454 1609 1659 1804 1853 1946
Morcombelake Ship Knapp 0653 0653 0752 0751 0903 1003 1103 1203 1303 1403 1503 1618 1708 1813 1859 1952
Chideock Bridge 0658 0658 0757 0756 0908 1008 1108 1208 1308 1408 1508 1623 1713 1818 1904 1957
Bridport bus station arr 0706 0706 0805 0804 0920 1020 1120 1220 1320 1420 1520 1635 1725 1830 1912 2005

x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x
Bridport bus station dep 0711 0711 0715 0735 0815 0806 0930 0930 1030 1130 1130 1230 1330 1330 1430 1530 1530 1645 1735 1740 1835 1917 2010 2140
Bridport West Street 0714 0714 0718 0738 0820 0809 0935 0935 1035 1135 1135 1235 1335 1335 1435 1535 1535 1650 1740 1745 1838 1920 2013 2143
Lee Lane | | 0722 0742 | x 0942 | | 1142 | | 1342 | | 1542 | | 1747 | | 1924 | |
Colfox School | | x x | 0824 x | | x | | x | | x | | x | | x | |
Winterbourne Abbas opp Church | | 0735 0755 | | 0957 | | 1157 | | 1357 | | 1557 | | 1802 | | 1937 | |
Poundbury Queen Mother Square | | 0743 0803 | | 1006 | | 1206 | | 1406 | | 1606 | | 1811 | | 1945 | |
Dorset County Hospital Bridport Rd | | 0748 0808 | | 1011 | | 1211 | | 1411 | | 1611 | | 1816 | | 1950 | |
Brewery Square | | 0756 0817 | | 1020 | | 1220 | | 1420 | | 1620 | | 1825 | | 1958 | |
Dorchester South rail station arr | | 0758 0819 | | 1022 | | 1222 | | 1422 | | 1622 | | 1827 | | 2000 | |
Dorchester South rail station dep | | 0822 | | 1025 | | 1225 | | 1425 | | 1625 | | | | 2005 | |
Weymouth Avenue Tesco | | 0826 | | 1029 | | 1229 | | 1429 | | 1629 | | | | 2008 | |
Dorchester Road Morrisons x x 0841 x x 1044 x x 1244 x x 1444 x x 1644 x x x x 2020 x x
West Bay George Hotel 0724 0724 | 0833 0837 | 0948 1048 | 1148 1248 | 1348 1448 | 1548 1703 1758 1848 | 2023 2153
Burton Bradstock Anchor Inn 0731 0731 | 0840 0844 | 0955 1055 | 1155 1255 | 1355 1455 | 1555 1710 1805 1855 | 2030 2200
Abbotsbury Ilchester Arms 0744 0744 | 0854 0858 | 1009 1109 | 1209 1309 | 1409 1509 | 1609 1724 1819 1908 | 2043 2213
Portesham Kings Arms 0749 0749 | 0900 0904 | 1015 1115 | 1215 1315 | 1415 1515 | 1615 1730 1825 1913 | 2048 2218
Chickerell Meadow Close 0757 0757 | 0909 0913 | 1024 1124 | 1224 1324 | 1424 1524 | 1624 1739 1834 1921 | 2056 2226
Budmouth College grounds x 0803 | x x | x x | x x | x x | x x x x | x x
Fiveways 0803 0806 | 0915 0919 | 1030 1130 | 1230 1330 | 1430 1530 | 1630 1745 1840 1927 | 2102 2232
Weymouth Commercial Rd bus depot 0813 0816 x 0925 0929 x 1040 1140 x 1240 1340 x 1440 1540 x 1640 1755 1848 1935 x 2110 2240
Weymouth King's Statue 0815 0818 0849 0927 0931 1052 1042 1142 1252 1242 1342 1452 1442 1542 1652 1642 1757 1850 1937 2028 2112 2242
Weymouth College 0827 college days only x x x x

on school days there is an extra 
journey numbered A3 between 
Woodroffe School and Bridport 
bus station at 1551

route number X53 X51 X52 X53 X51 X52 X53 X51 X52 X53 X51 X52 X53 X51 X52 X53 X52 X51 X51 X53 X53
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s Weymouth King's Statue 0700 0815 0913 0930 1025 1113 1125 1225 1313 1325 1425 1513 1525 1625 1725 1725 1825 2025

Fiveways 0706 0824 | 0941 1036 | 1136 1236 | 1336 1436 | 1536 1636 1736 | 1834 2034
Chickerell Meadow Close 0711 0830 | 0948 1043 | 1143 1243 | 1343 1443 | 1543 1643 1743 | 1840 2040
Portesham Kings Arms 0718 0839 | 0958 1053 | 1153 1253 | 1353 1453 | 1553 1653 1753 | 1849 2049
Abbotsbury Ilchester Arms 0723 0844 | 1003 1058 | 1158 1258 | 1358 1458 | 1558 1658 1758 | 1854 2054
Burton Bradstock Three Horseshoes 0734 0857 | 1018 1113 | 1213 1313 | 1413 1513 | 1613 1713 1813 | 1907 2107
West Bay George Hotel 0740 0904 x 1026 1121 x 1221 1321 x 1421 1521 x 1621 1721 1820 x 1914 2114
Dorchester Road Morrisons | | 0922 | | 1122 | | 1322 | | 1522 | | | 1734 | |
Dorchester South rail station arr | | 0937 | | 1137 | | 1337 | | 1537 | | | 1749 | |
Dorchester South rail station dep | 0805 | 0942 | | 1142 | | 1342 | | 1542 | | | 1754 1840 | |
Dorchester Trinity Street | 0809 | 0947 | | 1147 | | 1347 | | 1547 | | | 1759 1844 | |
Dorset County Hospital | 0813 | 0953 | | 1153 | | 1353 | | 1553 | | | 1805 1848 | |
Poundbury Queen Mother Square | 0817 | 0959 | | 1159 | | 1359 | | 1559 | | | 1809 1852 | |
Winterbourne Abbas Coach & Horses | 0825 | 1009 | | 1209 | | 1409 | | 1609 | | | 1817 1900 | |
Lee Lane x 0838 x 1022 x x 1222 x x 1422 x x 1622 x x x 1830 1913 x x
Bridport West Street 0748 0842 0917 1034 1039 1134 1234 1234 1334 1434 1434 1534 1634 1634 1734 1830 1834 1917 1924 2124
Bridport bus station arr 0750 0845 0922 1039 1044 1139 1239 1239 1339 1439 1439 1539 1639 1639 1739 1833 1837 1920 1927 2127

x x x x x x x x x x x
Bridport bus station dep 0752 0847 0948 1049 1148 1248 1348 1448 1548 1648 1748 1839
Chideock Bridge 0759 0855 0957 1058 1157 1257 1357 1457 1557 1657 1757 1847
Morcombelake Ship Knapp 0803 0900 1003 1104 1203 1303 1403 1503 1603 1703 1803 1852
Charmouth Church 0809 0908 1011 1112 1211 1311 1411 1511 1611 1711 1809 1858
Lyme Regis Square 0818 0921 1024 1125 1224 1324 1424 1524 1624 1724 1818 1907
Woodroffe School 0823 0929 1032 1133 1232 1332 1432 1532 1632 1732 1823 1912
Uplyme Talbot Arms 0826 0932 1035 1136 1235 1335 1435 1535 1635 1735 1826 1914
Hunters Lodge Inn 0834 0938 1041 1142 1241 1341 1441 1541 1641 1741 1834
Axminster rail station 0843 0950 1053 1154 1253 1353 1453 1553 1653 1753 1843

Saturdays only

X53 X51 X53 X51 X52 X53 X51 X52 X53 X51 X52 X53 X51 X52 X53 X52 X51 X53 X51 X53
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s Axminster rail station 0915 1015 1115 1215 1315 1415 1530 1620 1725 1820 1915

Hunters Lodge Inn 0926 1026 1126 1226 1326 1426 1541 1631 1736 1831 1924
Uplyme Talbot Arms 0832 0932 1032 1132 1232 1332 1432 1547 1637 1742 1836 1929
Woodroffe School 0835 0935 1035 1135 1235 1335 1435 1550 1640 1745 1839 1932
Lyme Regis Post Office 0842 0942 1042 1142 1242 1342 1442 1557 1647 1752 1844 1937
Charmouth opp Church 0854 0954 1054 1154 1254 1354 1454 1609 1659 1804 1853 1946
Morcombelake Ship Knapp 0903 1003 1103 1203 1303 1403 1503 1618 1708 1813 1859 1952
Chideock Bridge 0908 1008 1108 1208 1308 1408 1508 1623 1713 1818 1904 1957
Bridport bus station arr 0920 1020 1120 1220 1320 1420 1520 1635 1725 1830 1912 2005

x x x x x x x x x x x x
Bridport bus station dep 0711 0715 0815 0930 0930 1030 1130 1130 1230 1330 1330 1430 1530 1530 1645 1740 1735 1835 1917 2010
Bridport West Street 0714 0718 0820 0935 0935 1035 1135 1135 1235 1335 1335 1435 1535 1535 1650 1745 1740 1838 1920 2013
Lee Lane | 0722 | 0942 | | 1142 | | 1342 | | 1542 | | | 1747 | 1924 |
Winterbourne Abbas opp Church | 0735 | 0957 | | 1157 | | 1357 | | 1557 | | | 1802 | 1937 |
Poundbury Queen Mother Square | 0743 | 1006 | | 1206 | | 1406 | | 1606 | | | 1811 | 1945 |
Dorset County Hospital Bridport Rd | 0748 | 1011 | | 1211 | | 1411 | | 1611 | | | 1816 | 1950 |
Brewery Square | 0756 | 1020 | | 1220 | | 1420 | | 1620 | | | 1825 | 1958 |
Dorchester South rail station arr | 0758 | 1022 | | 1222 | | 1422 | | 1622 | | | 1827 | 2000 |
Dorchester South rail station dep | | 1025 | | 1225 | | 1425 | | 1625 | | | | 2005 |
Weymouth Avenue Tesco | | 1029 | | 1229 | | 1429 | | 1629 | | | | 2008 |
Dorchester Road Morrisons x x 1044 x x 1244 x x 1444 x x 1644 x x x x 2020 x
West Bay George Hotel 0724 0833 | 0948 1048 | 1148 1248 | 1348 1448 | 1548 1703 1758 1848 | 2023
Burton Bradstock Anchor Inn 0731 0840 | 0955 1055 | 1155 1255 | 1355 1455 | 1555 1710 1805 1855 | 2030
Abbotsbury Ilchester Arms 0744 0854 | 1009 1109 | 1209 1309 | 1409 1509 | 1609 1724 1819 1908 | 2043
Portesham Kings Arms 0749 0900 | 1015 1115 | 1215 1315 | 1415 1515 | 1615 1730 1825 1913 | 2048
Chickerell Meadow Close 0757 0909 | 1024 1124 | 1224 1324 | 1424 1524 | 1624 1739 1834 1921 | 2056
Fiveways 0803 0915 | 1030 1130 | 1230 1330 | 1430 1530 | 1630 1745 1840 1927 | 2102
Weymouth Commercial Rd bus depot 0813 0925 x 1040 1140 x 1240 1340 x 1440 1540 x 1640 1755 1848 1935 x 2110
Weymouth King’s Statue 0815 0927 1052 1042 1142 1252 1242 1342 1452 1442 1542 1652 1642 1757 1850 1937 2028 2112

x x x x

Saturdays 
only

route number X53 A3 X53 X51 X52 X53 X51 X52 X53 X51 X52 X53 X51 X51 X52 X53 X53 X51 X52 X53 X53 X52 X51 X51 X53 X53
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ys Weymouth King's Statue 0700 0815 0913 0930 1025 1113 1125 1225 1313 1313 1325 1425 1425 1513 1525 1625 1710 1725 1725 1825 2025

Fiveways 0706 0824 | 0941 1036 | 1136 1236 | | 1336 1436 1436 | 1536 1636 1721 1736 | 1834 2034
Chickerell Meadow Close 0711 0830 | 0948 1043 | 1143 1243 | | 1343 1443 1443 | 1543 1643 1728 1743 | 1840 2040
Portesham Kings Arms 0718 0839 | 0958 1053 | 1153 1253 | | 1353 1453 1453 | 1553 1653 1738 1753 | 1849 2049
Abbotsbury Ilchester Arms 0723 0844 | 1003 1058 | 1158 1258 | | 1358 1458 1458 | 1558 1658 1743 1758 | 1854 2054
Burton Bradstock Three Horseshoes 0734 0857 | 1018 1113 | 1213 1313 | | 1413 1513 1513 | 1613 1713 1758 1813 | 1907 2107
West Bay George Hotel 0740 0904 x 1026 1121 x 1221 1321 x x 1421 1521 1521 x 1621 1721 1806 1820 x 1914 2114
Dorchester Road Morrisons | | 0922 | | 1122 | | 1322 1322 | | | 1522 | | | | 1734 | |
Dorchester South rail station arr | | 0937 | | 1137 | | 1337 1337 | | | 1537 | | | | 1749 | |
Dorchester South rail station dep | 0805 | 0942 | | 1142 | | 1342 1342 | | | 1542 | | | | 1754 1840 | |
Dorchester Trinity Street | 0809 | 0947 | | 1147 | | 1347 1347 | | | 1547 | | | | 1759 1844 | |
Dorset County Hospital | 0813 | 0953 | | 1153 | | 1353 1353 | | | 1553 | | | | 1805 1848 | |
Poundbury Queen Mother Square | 0817 | 0959 | | 1159 | | 1359 1359 | | | 1559 | | | | 1809 1852 | |
Winterbourne Abbas Coach & Horses | 0825 | 1009 | | 1209 | | 1409 1409 | | | 1609 | | | | 1817 1900 | |
Lee Lane x 0838 x 1022 x x 1222 x x 1422 1422 x x x 1622 x x x x 1830 1913 x x
Bridport West Street 0748 0842 0917 1034 1039 1134 1234 1234 1334 1434 1434 1434 1534 1600 1634 1634 1734 1816 1830 1834 1917 1924 2124
Bridport bus station arr 0750 0845 0922 1039 1044 1139 1239 1239 1339 1439 1439 1439 1539 1605 1639 1639 1739 1819 1833 1837 1920 1927 2127

x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x
Bridport bus station dep 0637 0751 0752 0847 0948 1049 1148 1248 1348 1448 1506 1548 1609 1648 1748 1821 1839 1929
Chideock Bridge 0644 0758 0759 0855 0957 1058 1157 1257 1357 1457 1515 1557 1618 1657 1757 1829 1847 1937
Morcombelake Ship Knapp 0648 0802 0803 0900 1003 1104 1203 1303 1403 1503 1521 1603 1624 1703 1803 1834 1852 1942
Charmouth Church 0653 0808 0809 0908 1011 1112 1211 1311 1411 1511 1529 1611 1632 1711 1809 1840 1858 1948
Lyme Regis Square 0701 0817 0818 0921 1024 1125 1224 1324 1424 1524 1542 1624 1642 1724 1818 1849 1907 1957
Woodroffe School 0706 0822 0823 0929 1032 1133 1232 1332 1432 1532 1550 1632 1649 1732 1823 1854 1912 2002
Uplyme Talbot Arms 0709 0826 0932 1035 1136 1235 1335 1435 1535 1553 1635 1652 1735 1826 1857 1914 2005
Hunters Lodge Inn 0714 0834 0938 1041 1142 1241 1341 1441 1541 1559 1641 1658 1741 1834
Axminster rail station 0722 0843 0950 1053 1154 1253 1353 1453 1553 1611 1653 1708 1753 1843

	 starts from Weymouth College 
at 1700 on college days

this bus also stops at  
Bridport East Street at 1534  
and at Colfox School at 1550

school days are
Mondays to Fridays 
7 June  - 23 July 

& from 2 September

school days only

school holidays only

x	 these buses continue to to Lulworth Cove and Wool

x	 guaranteed connection - the same bus runs through,  
so no need to change

 route  X52 runs  
with open-top buses

we may occasionally have to 
use closed-top buses due to bad 
weather, or for operational reasons

daily
route number  X54   X54 X54  X54 X52 X54 X52 X54 X52 X54 X52 X54 X52 X54

to
w

a
rd

s 
P

oo
le Weymouth King's Statue 0749 0749 0820 0820 0855 0955 1055 1155 1255 1355 1455 1555 1655 1805

Overcombe corner 0754 0754 0826 0831 0901 1001 1101 1201 1301 1401 1501 1601 1701 1811
Preston The Spice Ship 0758 0758 0831 0836 0906 1006 1106 1206 1306 1406 1506 1606 1706 1816
Osmington Chapel Lane 0801 0801 0834 0839 0909 1009 1109 1209 1309 1409 1509 1609 1709 1819
Winfrith Newburgh opp Post Office | | 0846 0851 0921 1021 1121 1221 1321 1421 1521 1621 1721 1830
Durdle Door Park entrance | | 0852 0857 0927 1027 1127 1227 1327 1427 1527 1627 1727 1836
Lulworth Cove arr | | 0857 0902 0932 1032 1132 1232 1332 1432 1532 1632 1732 1841
Lulworth Cove dep | | 0859 0904 0934 1034 1134 1234 1334 1434 1534 1634 1734 1843
West Lulworth War Memorial x x 0901 0906 0936 1036 1136 1236 1336 1436 1536 1636 1736 1845
Wool rail station arr 0820 0820 0912 0917 0947 1047 1147 1247 1347 1447 1547 1647 1747 1855
Wool rail station dep 0822 0822 0916 0921 0949 1051 1149 1251 1349 1451 1549 1651 1749 1857
Bovington Tank Museum | | | | 0955 | 1155 | 1355 | 1555 | 1755 |
Monkey World x x x x 1001 x 1201 x 1401 x 1601 x x
Wareham Red Lion 0834 0840 0928 0933 1103 1303 1503 1703 1908
Wareham rail station 0838 0844 0932 0937 1107 1307 1507 1707 1912
Sandford Middle School 0937 0942 1112 1312 1512 1712 1916
Upton Triangle shops 0947 0952 1122 1322 1522 1722 1925
Hamworthy Red Lion 0953 0958 1128 1328 1528 1728 1931
Dolphin Quays 1001 1006 1136 1336 1536 1736 1938
Poole bus station 1007 1012 1142 1342 1542 1742 1943

these buses also stop at  
Winifrith Red Lion at 0812 this bus also stops at Purbeck School & Leisure Centre at 0835

this bus also stops at Weymouth College at 0827 on college days

If you want to change to Yellow Buses  
in Poole, follow the signs to Poole station.  
Buses leave from right outside the station.

route number X54 X52 X54 X52 X54 X52 X54 X54 X52 X54 X52 X54 X54

to
w

a
rd

s 
W

ey
m

ou
th

Poole bus station 1020 1220 1417 1420 1620 1755 1955
Hamworthy Red Lion 1031 1231 1428 1431 1631 1806 2005
Upton The Bakery 1037 1237 1434 1437 1637 1812 2011
Sandford Middle School 1047 1247 1444 1447 1647 1822 2020
Wareham rail station 0852 1052 1252 1449 1452 1652 1827 2025
Wareham Post Office 0856 1056 1256 1453 1456 1656 1830 2028
Bovington Tank Museum | 0955 | 1155 | 1355 | | 1555 | 1802 | |
Monkey World x 1003 x 1203 x 1403 x x 1603 x x x x
Wool rail station arr 0908 1008 1108 1208 1308 1408 1516 1508 1608 1708 1808 1840 2038
Wool rail station dep 0911 1011 1111 1211 1311 1411 1518 1511 1611 1711 1811 1842 2040
West Lulworth War Memorial 0920 1020 1120 1220 1320 1420 1528 1520 1620 1720 1820 1851 2049
Lulworth Cove arr 0924 1024 1124 1224 1324 1424 1532 1524 1624 1724 1824 1855 2053
Lulworth Cove dep 0926 1026 1126 1226 1326 1426 1534 1526 1626 1726 1826 1857 2055
Durdle Door Park entrance 0931 1031 1131 1231 1331 1431 1539 1531 1631 1731 1831 1901 2059
Winfrith Red Lion 0939 1039 1139 1239 1339 1439 1547 1539 1639 1739 1839 1909 2107
Osmington Chapel Lane 0949 1049 1149 1249 1349 1449 1557 1549 1649 1749 1849 1919 2117
Preston The Spice Ship 0953 1053 1153 1253 1353 1453 1601 1553 1653 1753 1853 1923 2121
Overcombe corner 0959 1059 1159 1259 1359 1459 1607 1559 1659 1759 1859 1928 2126
Weymouth King's Statue 1009 1109 1209 1309 1409 1509 1617 1609 1709 1809 1909 1936 2134

x x x x
these buses continue to to Abbotsbury,   x  

West Bay and Bridport
this bus also stops at Purbeck School & Leisure Centre at 1505 
and runs via Wareham Road, Colliers Lane and Lulworth Road  
between Wool and Lulworth

school days only

school holidays, Saturdays & Sundays only

 route  X52 runs  
with open-top buses

we may occasionally have to 
use closed-top buses due to bad 
weather, or for operational reasons
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